
Cabinet 
9 December 2021 
 

 
 

 

Time and venue: 
 
2.30 pm in the Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms at Southover House, Southover 
Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Chair); Councillors James MacCleary (Vice-Chair) 
Matthew Bird, Julie Carr, Chris Collier, Johnny Denis, Stephen Gauntlett, 
William Meyer and Ruth O'Keeffe 
 
Quorum: 4 
 

Published: Wednesday, 1 December 2021 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2021  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
2 Apologies for absence   

 
3 Declarations of interest   
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4 Urgent items   
 

 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
supplementary report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main reports 
with any late information. 
 

5 Public question time   
 

 To deal with any questions received from members of the public in accordance 
with Council Procedure Rule 11 (if any). 
 

6 Written question from councillors   
 

 To deal with written questions which councillors may wish to put to the Chair of 
the Cabinet in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12 (if any). 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

7 Matters referred to the Cabinet   
 

 Matters referred to the Cabinet (whether by the Policy and Performance Advisory 
Committee or by the Council) for reconsideration by the Cabinet in accordance 
with the provisions contained in the Policy and Performance Advisory Procedure 
Rules or the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules set out in part 4 of 
the Council's Constitution. 
 
None. 
 

8 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the Working Age 2022/23   
(Pages 9 - 172) 

 

 Re
[...]
 a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when the 
matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
Councillor right of address:   

A member of the Council may ask the Chair of a committee or sub-committee a question 
on any matter in relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which affect the 
District and which falls within the terms of reference of that Committee or Sub-Committee. 
 
A member must give notice of the question to the Head of Democratic Services in writing 
or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day before the 
meeting at which the question is to be asked. 

Other participation:  

Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 

Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 

Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 
 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
Cabinet 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms at Southover House, 
Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB on 11 November 2021 at 2.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Chair). 
Councillors James MacCleary (Vice-Chair), Matthew Bird, Julie Carr, Chris Collier, 
Johnny Denis, Stephen Gauntlett and William Meyer. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), Ian Fitzpatrick 
(Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning), Tim Whelan 
(Director of Service Delivery), Becky Cooke (Assistant Director for Human Resources 
and Transformation), Oliver Dixon (Monitoring Officer and Head of Legal Services), 
Simon Russell (Head of Democratic Services) and Peter Sharp (Head of Regeneration). 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor Isabelle Linington (Leader of the Opposition). 
  
 
31 Welcome 

 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Stephen Gauntlett to his first Cabinet meeting, 
following his appointment at the end of September 2021. 
 

32 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2021 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2021 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

33 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were reported from Councillor O’Keeffe and visiting 
members, Councillors Miller and Peterson. 
 

34 Declarations of interest 
 
None were declared. 
 

35 Recovery and Reset 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Executive, updating them on 
the progress of the Recovery and Reset (R&R) Programme. Details on the 
programme savings were set out at Appendix A to the report. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet 2 11 November 2021 

 

As set out in further detail within the report, good progress had been made in 
delivering the R&R plans which were agreed by Cabinet in the autumn of 2020.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that as agreed at the R&R Board, future reports 
on R&R would likely be integrated into the standard quarterly performance 
report. 
 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 3 November 
2021, considered the report and were supportive of the officer recommendation 
in full. Councillor Linington, Leader of the Conservative Group, was in 
attendance and commented on whether next year’s savings could be achieved 
due to inflation, however acknowledged that this would be considered as part 
of the budget setting process. 
 
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
 
To note the progress made with the Recovery and Reset Programme. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
The Recovery and Reset Programme provides a structured and accountable 
approach for delivering the level of significant organisational change needed to 
respond to current and future challenges. 
 

36 Climate Change and Sustainability Strategy- Annual update 2021 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, noting progress to date and approve publication 
of the Climate Change and Sustainability Strategy Annual Update, as set out at 
Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
Analysis had shown that the council’s emissions had reduced by 15% on the 
2018/19 baseline, while the district’s carbon footprint had reduced by 5.2% for 
the two years from 2019 to 2021. An 11.4% reduction in carbon emission had 
also been recorded from the Council’s vehicles. 
 
The Council had continued to progress regional and local projects, working 
with partners as set out in section 1.5 of the report. 
 
The Cabinet commented on the influence that the Strategy was having on 
other councils, organisations and the wider community. 
 
Councillor Nicholson commented on those actions contained in the plan within 
the Council’s control that were marked as red or amber. It was requested that if 
those actions had resource constraints, that this be built into the budget setting 
process.  
 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 3 November 
2021, supported the officer recommendations in full. Councillor Linington, 
Leader of the Conservative Group, was in attendance and commented on the 

Page 6



Cabinet 3 11 November 2021 

 

positive potential of the various initiatives set out in the report. 
 
Resolved (Key decision): 
 
(1) To approve the Climate Change and Sustainability Annual Update as 
attached at Appendix 1 to the report, for publication on the Council’s website 
 
(2) To note progress to date on the strategy action plan as contained within 
Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
To progress the aims of the Council’s Climate Emergency Declaration (2019) 
to make the Council Net Zero Carbon by 2030 and to assist the same aim to be 
achieved within the wider district. 
 

37 Newhaven Town Deal - Update 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, providing an update on the Newhaven Town 
Deal, following its successful £19.3 million bid from government and to seek 
delegated authority to sign off business cases to unlock grant funding. 
 
Officers had prepared detailed business cases for the each of the Town Deal’s 
seven strategic programmes and would be scrutinised by government before 
funds were released. 
 
The government had offered all towns an advance of up to 5% of funds, 
equating of £965,000 for Newhaven, which would be taken out of the £19.3 
million offer, with the objective of commencing projects quicker. The first 
investment would likely be a new pedestrian crossing and a boat slipway. 
 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 3 November 
2021, considered the report and were supportive of the officer recommendation 
in full. Councillor Linington, Leader of the Conservative Group, was in 
attendance and commented that whilst Newhaven was a priority, in future the 
Council should also look at funding for other areas of the District. It was added 
that it was important that costs associated with maintaining projects, following 
completion, did not have a significant impact on the Council’s finances. The 
Cabinet urged Cllr Linington to make these points directly to government 
ministers, given the current process for acquiring funding. 
 
Following discussion, Cabinet unanimously agreed to a minor amendment to 
resolution 2, repl
[...]
FHSF and other funding secured. The regeneration 
programme fits strongly with the Council’s Community Wealth Building focus. 
 

The meeting ended at 2.51 pm 

 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Chair) 
 
 
  

Page 8



  

Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date: 9 December 2021 
 

Title: Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the Working Age 
2022/23  
 

Report of: Tim Whelan, Director of Service Delivery 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Zoe Nicholson, Leader of the Council, Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Assets 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

For Cabinet to consider, and recommend to Council for 
adoption, a revised Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
for 2022/23 and continuation of the existing Exceptional 
Hardship Scheme. 
 

Decision type: 
 

Budget and policy framework 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) That Cabinet recommends to Full Council the revised 
LCTR Scheme for the working age for 2022/23, comprising 
the features proposed at paragraph 2.1 of this report  
 
(2) That the Exceptional Hardship Scheme continues in 
2022/23 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

1) The proposed changes provide more financial support to 
some of the most financially challenged residents and 
supports the Corporate goal of ‘A fairer council tax for 
those on lowest incomes’. 

 
2) The Exceptional Hardship Scheme provides additional 

support to those who are in receipt of a Council Tax 
Reduction but are suffering exceptional hardship 

 
Contact Officer(s): Name: Bill McCafferty 

Post title: Lead for Income Maximisation and Welfare 
E-mail: bill.mccafferty@Lewes-Eastbourne.gov.uk 

Telephone number: (01323) 415171 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  A report was presented to Cabinet on 10 June 2021 to advise Members of the 
statutory consultation process the Council need to follow in order the make 
changes to the current Local Council Tax Reduction scheme 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



1.2  The recommendations contained in the report were: 
 
(1) That cabinet authorise 
[...]
,200 working age recipients of 
LCTR and mean that c495 households may qualify for support who currently do 
not. 
 
Expenditure on the scheme will be monitored on a regular basis and any major 
variances from the expected cost will be reported to senior management. 
 

6 Consultation 
 

6.1 From Monday 2 August 2021 to Sunday 31 October 2021, the Council consulted 
over proposals to: 
 

 Increase the maximum reduction to 100% 

 Remove the minimum awards so a claimant can qualify for, and be 
awarded, less than £5 per week 

 Base a self-employed claimant’s income on their actual earnings 
 
The Council provided an online survey for respondents to complete to share 
their feedback and offered paper copies of the survey and the consultation 
information in different formats and languages. 
 
The consultation was promoted on the council website, directly by email to all of 
consultation mailing list subscribers, through the local media and on social 
media.  

Page 13



 
The consultation was also discussed on the LDC Leader’s ‘Facebook live’ Q&A 
sessions on multiple occasions. 
 
In addition, and to comply with statutory consultation requirements, the Council 
wrote to the following precepting organisations, inviting responses: 
 

 East Sussex County Council 

 East Sussex Fire and Rescue 

 Sussex Police  

 Town and Parish Councils in the Lewes district 
 
The responses from the major precepting organisations are set out below: 
 

East Sussex County Council  

 
East Sussex County Council recognises the impact that the Covid-19 pandemic 
has had on local communities, particularly, those who are vulnerable, both 
financially and for other reasons. 

 
As you will be aware, in common with all local authorities, the County Council 
continues to face significant financial challenges in responding to day to day 
service demands and the ongoing impact of the pandemic. As we wait for the 
government to provide a multi-year financial settlement through the Spending 
[...]
.................................................... 13 

Kingston Parish Council ........................................................................................ 15 

Newick Parish Council .......................................................................................... 15 

Next steps ................................................................................................................ 15 

 

 
 

Background 
 
The government has stopped the national Council Tax Benefit scheme and since 
April 2013 local authorities have had to put in place a local scheme to help working-
age residents on a low income to pay their Council Tax. This is called the Local 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme which works by reducing the amount of Council Tax 
the person must pay. The government sets the rules for the help given to those of 
pension age. 
 

Consultation 
 

Page 157



2 

 

From Monday 2 August 2021 to Sunday 31 October 2021 we consulted over 
proposals to: 
 

 Increasing the maximum reduction to 100% 

 Removing the minimum awards so a claimant can qualify for, and be 
awarded, less than £5 per week 

 Basing a self-employed claimant’s income on their actual earnings 
 
We provided an online survey for respondents to complete to share their feedback. 
We offered paper copies of the survey and the consultation information in different 
formats and languages. 
 
We promoted the consultation on the council website, directly by email to all of 
consultation mailing list subscribers, through the local media and on social media.  
 
The consultation was also discussed on the LDC Leader’s ‘Facebook live’ Q&A 
sessions on multiple occasions. 
 
In addition, and to comply with statutory consultation requirements, we wrote to the 
following precepting organisations inviting responses: 
 

 East Sussex County Council 

 East Sussex Fire and Rescue 

 Sussex Police  
 

 
Summary of consultation responses 
 
 

1. Please tell us in what capacity you are re
[...]
e Moulder 

 
Newick Parish Council 
 

I write with reference to the consultation on the potential changes to the 
Council Tax reduction scheme.  
  
My Council do not agree with the proposed revision of Lewes District 
Council's current Local Council Reduction Scheme as it would increase the 
burden on Newick Parish Council's already overstretched budget.    
  
Whilst we applaud the desire to help people on low income by reducing the 
amount of council tax they pay, this help should surely come from central 
government not Parish Councils.  
  
The reduction of £870 per annum of Council Tax Income would create a huge 
hole in the Parish Council’s budget and would reduce the amount of help and 
services the Parish Council could give to parishioners. Newick has residents 
from all walks of life and the Parish Council cannot justify increasing it’s 
precept demand for those hard working low to mid income families many of 
which have been furloughed due to recent events. 

 
 

Next steps  
 

This consultation report will be considered at Lewes District Council Cabinet on 9 
December 2021. 

Page 171



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date: 9 December 2021 
 

Title: Council Tax Base and Non-Domestic Rates income for 
2022/23 
 

Report of: Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer  
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Zoe Nicholson, Leader of the Council, Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Assets 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To approve the Council Tax Base and net yield from 
Business Rate Income for 2022/23  in accordance with the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. 
 

Decision type: 
 

Key Decision 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

i) Agree the provisional Council Tax Base of 36,726.6 
for 2022/23 for the whole area and that the Council 
Tax Base for each of the Town and Parish areas of 
the District shall be as set out in Appendix 2 of 
this report  

 
ii) Agree that the Chief Finance Officer, in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Assets, determine the final amounts for the 
Council Tax Base for 2022/23. 

 
iii) Agree that the Chief Finance Officer, in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Assets, determine net yield from Business 
Rate income for 2022/23.  

 
Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

Cabinet is required to approve the Tax Base which will be 
used for the purposes of calculating the 2022/23 Council 
Tax 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01323 415512 or email 
Homira.Javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

Page 173

Agenda Item 9



1.  Introduction 
 

1.1.  The Council is required to set its Council Tax Base for the forthcoming year. This 
calculation is used as the basis for the amount of income the Council will precept 
from the Collection Fund. 
 

1.2.  The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 
prescribe that the billing authority (this council) must supply the precepting 
authorities (the County, Police and Fire authorities) with the calculation of the 
Council Tax Base. This information must be supplied between 01 December and 
31 January in the financial year preceeding the financial year for which the 
calculation is being made. 
 

1.3.  Non-Domestic Rating (Rates Retention) Regulations 2013 also sets out a 
timetable for informing the Government and precepting authorities of the 
business rate income calculation. This information is completed via a 
Government return (NNDR1) which must be submitted by 31 January in the 
financial year proceeding the financial year for which the calculation is being 
made. 
 

1.4.  In order to assist the precepting authorities with their financial planning it is 
helpful to provide the information during December rather than wait for the 
January deadline. 
 

2.  Council Tax Base 2022/23 
 

2.1.  The Council Tax Base is the estimated full year equivalent number of chargeable 
dwellings. This is expre
[...]
143.3 2,252.8 2,319.6 1,329.6 435.7 6.0 9,697.7 9,406.7 

Southease 0.0 0.5 0.8 1.8 1.8 4.6 4.3 7.9 2.0 23.6 22.9 

South Heighton 0.0 18.3 20.2 166.5 23.8 17.4 4.3 11.3 1.5 263.3 255.4 

Streat 0.0 1.3 0.0 6.6 13.2 5.8 9.8 37.9 8.0 82.7 80.2 

Tarring Neville 0.0 0.6 2.1 3.3 1.0 1.2 0.0 1.7 0.0 10.0 9.7 

Telscombe 0.0 80.8 220.5 844.0 967.0 361.7 67.5 30.0 4.5 2,576.1 2,498.8 

Westmeston 0.0 5.2 2.3 6.9 15.5 31.2 26.0 55.0 23.5 165.5 160.5 

Wivelsfield 0.0 7.7 26.4 175.1 275.0 252.1 272.0 210.8 27.5 1,246.8 1,209.4 

TOTAL 1.3 1,525.2 3,241.9 9,503.6 8,616.0 6,570.2 4,282.0 3,704.9 417.5 37,862.5 36,726.6 

 

P
age 183



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date: 9 December 2021 
 

Title: Portfolio progress and performance report 2021/22 - Quarter 
2 
 

Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning  
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Chris Collier, Cabinet member for performance 
and people 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To consider the Council’s progress and performance in 
respect of service areas for the second Quarter of the year 
(July-September 2021) as shown in Appendix 1.  
 

Decision type: 
 

Non-key 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

To note progress and performance for Quarter 2 
 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of 
the Council’s progress and performance. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Lee Banner 
Post title: Transformation Programme Manager 
E-mail: lee.banner@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Telephone number: 07894 237929 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  The Council has an annual cycle for the preparation, implementation and monitoring 
of its business plans and budgets. This cycle enables us regularly to review the 
Council’s work, and the targets it sets for performance, to ensure these continue to 
reflect customer needs and Council aspirations. 
 

1.2  It is important to monitor and assess progress
[...]
rt: 
 

To update members on the Council’s financial performance in 
Quarter 2 2021/22 
 

Decision type: Non Key 
 

Recommendation: Cabinet is recommended to 
 

1. Note the General Fund, HRA and Collection Fund financial 
performance for the quarter ended September 2021. 
 

2. Agree the amended capital programme as set out in Appendix 
2a and 2b. 
 

 
Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the 
Council’s financial performance.  

Contact: Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01323 415512 or email 
Homira.Javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 It is essential to ensure that the Council has a sound financial base from which to respond 
to changing activity levels and demand for statutory services and to ensure that, when 
appropriate, its finances are adjusted in response to reducing income levels and 
inflationary pressures on expenditure.  
 

1.2 A report on the financial performance following the end of each quarter is made to Cabinet 
to ensure that the financial health of the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and 
Capital Programme activities are kept under continual review.  
 
 
 
 

Page 193

Agenda Item 11



2.0 General Fund  
 

2.1 General Fund performance of the quarter is shown in the table below:  

Department Full Year 
Budget 

Profiled 
Budget 

Actual to 
30-09.21  

Variance 
to date 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

SUMMARY   
 

    

Corporate Services 3,272 731 731 0 
Service Delivery 7,431 3,705 3,346 (359) 
Regeneration, Planning & Assets 595 298 624 326 
Tourism & Enterprise Services 445 112 112 0 

Total Service Expenditure 11,743 4,846 4,813 (33) 

Contingencies 350 0 0 0 
Capital Financing and Interest 1,050 (102) (102) 0 
Income Recovery (300) 0 0 0 
Contributions to/(from) Reserves 
(Year end transactions) 1,181 0 0 0 

Net Expenditure 14,024 4,744 4,711 (33) 

     

Financing     

Council Tax (7,998) (3,999) (3,999) 0 
Business Rates (4,951) (2,4
[...]
Road (Refurbishment) - - 21,680 21,680 -

13 Meridian Court (Peacehaven) - 105,682 - 105,682 9,850

14 Mill Road, Broyle Close and Kiln Road - - 4,084 12,768 12,768

15 Improvements to Stock (Block Allocation) 4,554,000 - (527,601) - 2,079,569

16 Improvements to Stock (Block Allocated- for approval) - - 527,601 4,554,000 -

17 Disabled Adaptations 415,000 - - 415,000 120,416

18 Recreation & Play Areas 50,000 18,460 - 68,460 1,485

19 TOTAL HRA HOUSING INVESTMENT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 23,831,000 6,779,519 - 30,610,519 4,350,034

20 GENERAL FUND HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME
21 Private Sector Housing Support 135,000 - - 135,000 4,786

22 Mandatory Disabled Facilities Grants 1,001,000 - - 1,001,000 364,940

23 TOTAL GENERAL FUND HOUSING INVESTMENT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 1,136,000 - - 1,136,000 369,726

24 LHIC - Loans for Delivery of Mixed Tenure Homes - 2,498,935 - - -

25 LHIC/Aspiration Homes - Loans to facilitate delivery of new homes 2,550,000 13,242,293 - 2,550,000 1,445,061

26 TOTAL LOANS TO HOUSING COMPANIES 2,550,000 15,741,228 - 2,550,000 1,445,061

27 TOTAL HOUSING 27,517,000 22,520,747 - 34,296,519 6,164,821

APPENDIX 2b

Page 205



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2021
	8 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the Working Age 2022/23
	Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the Working Age 2022/23 - Appendix 1
	Structure Bookmarks

	Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the Working Age 2022/23 - Appendix 2

	9 Council tax base and non-domestic rate income for 2022/23
	Council tax base and non-domestic rate income for 2022/23 - Appendix 1
	Council tax base and non-domestic rate income for 2022/23 - Appendix 2

	10 Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 2 - 2021-2022
	Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 2 - 2021-2022 - Appendix 1

	11 Finance update - performance quarter 2 - 2021-2022
	Finance update - performance quarter 2 - 2021-2022 - Appendix 1
	Finance update - performance quar

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Cabinet 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms at Southover House, 
Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB on 9 December 2021 at 2.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Chair). 
Councillors Matthew Bird, Julie Carr, Chris Collier, Johnny Denis, Stephen Gauntlett, 
William Meyer and Ruth O'Keeffe. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), Ian Fitzpatrick (Deputy Chief Executive and 
Director of Regeneration and Planning), Tim Whelan (Director of Service Delivery) and 
Simon Russell (Head of Democratic Services). 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor Liz Boorman (Vice-Chair of Policy and Performance Advisory Committee) 
and Isabelle Linington (Leader of the Opposition) 
 
38 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2021 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2021 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

39 Apologies for absence 
 
An apology for absence was reported from Councillor MacCleary and visiting 
members, Councillors Miller and Peterson. 
 

40 Declarations of interest 
 
None were declared. 
 

41 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the Working Age 2022/23 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery, asking 
them to consider and then recommend to Full Council for adoption, a revised 
Local Council Tax Reduction scheme for 2022/23 and continuation of the 
existing Exceptional Hardship scheme. 
 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 30 November 
2021, considered the report and were supportive of the officer 
recommendations in full. Councillor Boorman, Vice-Chair of PPAC, was in 
attendance to present PPAC’s discussion. Visiting member and Leader of the 
Opposition, Councillor Linington addressed the Cabinet on the consultation 
that was undertaken and commented on the opposing views received from the 



Cabinet 2 9 December 2021 

 

major precepting organisations. 
 
A statutory consultation took place on 2 August to 31 October over proposals 
to increase the maximum reduction to 100%, remove the minimum awards so a 
claimant can qualify for, and be awarded, less than £5 per week and to base a 
self-employed claimant’s income on their actual earnings. Full details of this 
consultation were detailed in the report and contained at Appendix 2 to the 
report. 
 
In reaching their decision, Cabinet gave due regard to all the responses 
received from the consultation, including from the major precepting 
organisations, East Sussex County Council, Sussex Police and Crime 
Commissioner and East Sussex Fire and Rescue, who had confirmed that they 
could not support the proposals contained in the report. 
 
Recommended to Full Council (Budget and policy framework): 
 
(1) To recommend to Full Council the revised LCTR Scheme for the working 
age for 2022/23, comprising the features proposed at paragraph 2.1 of the 
report. 
 
(2) That the Exceptional Hardship Scheme continues in 2022/23. 
 
Reasons for decisions: 
 
(1) The proposed changes provide more financial support to some of the most 
financially challenged residents and supports the Corporate goal of ‘A fairer 
council tax for those on lowest incomes’. 
 
(2) The Exceptional Hardship Scheme provides additional support to those 
who are in receipt of a Council Tax Reduction but are suffering exceptional 
hardship. 
 

42 Council tax base and non-domestic rate income for 2022/23 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer, asking them to 
approve the Council Tax Base and net yield from Business Rate Income for 
2022/23, in accordance with the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 
 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 30 November 
2021, considered the report and were supportive of the officer 
recommendations in full. Councillor Boorman, Vice-Chair of PPAC, was in 
attendance to present PPAC’s discussion. Visiting member and Leader of the 
Opposition, Councillor Linington addressed the Cabinet. In response to a 
question around why collection rate was expected to decrease next year, the 
Chief Finance Officer commented that this was due to the withdrawal of a 
variety of financial support packages, that had been made available this year.  
 
 
 



Cabinet 3 9 December 2021 

 

Resolved (Key decision): 
 
(1) To agree the provisional Council Tax Base of 36,726.6 for 2022/23 for the 
whole area and that the Council Tax Base for each of the Town and Parish 
areas of the District shall be as set out in Appendix 2 of this report. 
 
(2) To agree that the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance and Assets, determine the final amounts for the Council Tax 
Base for 2022/23. 
 
(3) To agree that the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance and Assets, determine net yield from Business Rate income 
for 2022/23. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
Cabinet is required to approve the Tax Base which will be used for the 
purposes of calculating the 2022/23 Council Tax. 
 

43 Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 2 - 2021-2022 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, asking them to consider the Council’s progress 
and performance in respect of service areas for the second quarter of the year 
(July-September 2021), as shown at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 30 November 
2021, considered the report and were supportive of the officer recommendation 
in full. Councillor Boorman, Vice-Chair of PPAC, was in attendance to present 
PPAC’s discussion. Visiting member and Leader of the Opposition, Councillor 
Linington also addressed the Cabinet and reiterated the comments made at 
PPAC. 
 
Commentary on those performance indicators that were currently below target 
was detailed in the report. The Director of Service Delivery updated the 
Cabinet on the most up to date performance for the Customer Contact team. 
The vacancies in the team had now been filled and a training induction was 
taking place for those new starters. Last week, the Council received 1,771 
calls, 90% of which were handled. Only 49% of those handled calls weren’t 
answered within 60 seconds and the average speed to respond to those calls 
was 2 minutes. The Cabinet acknowledged the timely improvement in call 
handling performance, particularly as due to the rapid spread of the Omicron 
variant and confirmation from the Government that England would be moving 
to Plan B, the Council were shutting their front offices to reflect national 
guidance. This would likely result in an increase in customers contacting the 
Council via telephone, although other channels of communication were 
available. 
 
The Director of Service Delivery also updated the Cabinet on the recent 
recruitment event organised by the Council. He confirmed that the event 



Cabinet 4 9 December 2021 

 

attracted 140 visitors and the number of entry level posts was attracting a 
younger demographic for a workforce. This was positively welcomed by the 
Cabinet as the Local Government Association had often commented on the 
difficulty of recruiting younger staff. 
 
Finally, the Director of Service Delivery updated the Cabinet on the latest 
figures for days to process change of circumstances forms and council tax and 
housing benefit claims. New benefit claims were now being processed in 11 
days, half the national average and change of circumstances forms were being 
processed in 4 days.  
 
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
 
To note progress and performance for Quarter 2. 
 
Reason for decision: 
 
To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the Council’s 
progress and performance. 
 

44 Finance update - performance quarter 2 - 2021-2022 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer, updating 
members on the Council’s financial performance in quarter 2 2021/22. 
 
The General Fund position at the end of June, reported a net underspend of 
£33K. The Housing Revenue Account at the end of June, reported an 
underspend of £353K.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Meyer with regards to ensuring a 
commitment to spending its HRA budget, the Chief Finance Officer advised 
that any underspend due to Covid or capacity issues would be carried over to 
next year’s budget. The Director of Service Delivery added that part of the 
underspend was due to a pause in the repairs and capital maintenance 
programme because of supply issues, but it was expected that this would catch 
up by year-end and the majority of the HRA budget would be spent.  
 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 30 November 
2021, considered the report and were supportive of the officer 
recommendations in full. Councillor Boorman, Vice-Chair of PPAC, was in 
attendance to present PPAC’s discussion.  
 
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
 
(1) To note the General Fund, HRA and Collection Fund financial performance 
for the quarter ended September 2021. 
 
(2) To agree the amended capital programme as set out in Appendix 2a and 2b 
to the report. 
 



Cabinet 5 9 December 2021 

 

Reason for decision: 
 
To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the Council’s 
financial performance. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.04 pm 

 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson (Chair) 
 
 
  


